

No. 23-1281

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Ryan G. Carter; et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF COALITION OF HEROES,
BIPARTISAN MEMBERS OF CONGRESS,
NATIONAL MILITARY FAMILIES ASSOCIATION,
RESERVE ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA,
MG WILLIAM K. SUTER (RET.), AND 22
OTHER LEADING ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kristina S. Baehr
James S. Baehr
Just Well Law PLLC
2606 West 8th Street
Unit 2
Austin, Texas 78703

Charles R. Flores
Counsel of Record
Flores Law PLLC
917 Franklin Street
Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 364-6640
cf@chadflores.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The <i>Feres</i> doctrine is grievously wrong.....	11
A. Justice Scalia’s critique is correct.	12
B. The Solicitor General’s prior <i>stare</i> <i>decisis</i> position is wrong.	13
II. The time for reconsideration is now.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949)	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 14, 15
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019)	13
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	9-18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2615 (2019)	13
<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 932 (2013)	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	15
<i>Major v. United States</i> , 835 F.2d 641 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v.</i> <i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020)	14
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	9
<i>Pringle v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018)	17

<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987)	12
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2671	11
28 U.S.C. § 2674	11
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k)	11
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Other Authorities	
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Daniel v. United States</i> , No. 18-460 (U.S.), 2019 WL 991077	13, 14
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Doe v. United States</i> , No. 20-559 (U.S.), 2021 WL 915959	13, 14
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024), 2023 WL 2065102	14, 15
Judge Diarmuid F. O’Scainnlain, “We Are All Textualists Now”: <i>The Legacy of Justice Antonin Scalia</i> , 91 St. John’s L. Rev. 303 (2017)	11

*Patient Safety and Quality of Care
in the Military Health System”*
Testimony of Dez Del Barba Before the House
Committee on Armed Services Subcommittee
on Military Personnel (March 30, 2022),
available at <https://bit.ly/floreslawcarter2> 17

Prepared Statement of Hon Ashish S. Vazirani,
Acting Under Secretary for Personnel and
Readiness, Before the United States House
Committee on Armed Services,
*Military Personnel Subcommittee Recruiting
Shortfalls and Growing Mistrust: Perceptions
of the US Military* (December 13, 2023),
available at <https://bit.ly/floreslawcarter1> 16
